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Foreword

This report is an excerpt for medical professionals from the results of the "Health Literacy International Survey in the 100-Year Life Era x

Digital Society,” a survey on "health literacy" (knowledge, motivation, and ability to obtain, understand, evaluate, and use health
information) in six countries: Japan, the United States of America, the United Kingdom, Australia, China, and Finland. (Click here for a
collection of graphs of the full survey results, and here for the press release)

Please feel free to share this report within your hospital or to provide information to patients.

*If you quote or reprint this report, please add the following: "Source: Johnson & Johnson MedTech "Health Literacy International Survey".
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Survey Overview

The survey examined health and medical literacy in Japan, United States of America (USA), United Kingdom (UK), Australia, China, and Finland, and
Survey Objectives determined the extent to which people in Japan today have the "power" to correctly judge information, make appropriate choices and actions, and
make good use of various resources, including digital technologies, in the areas of health and medical care.

Survey Method Internet Research

Survey JAVEY:] Japan, United States of America (USA), United Kingdom (UK), Australia, China, Finland

Survey Target Male and female aged 20~69, from each market.

Impéiwggﬁlaéclon Thursday, October 26 - Tuesday, November 7, 2023

Japan, United States of America (USA), United Kingdom (UK), Australia, China, Finland: 500ss for each market.
For each market, a total of 500 sample (ss) of residents of the top 2 cities were collected.
* For Australia and Finland, the collection areas were expanded to the top 3 cities in order to collect the sufficient sample size.

+ Japan: Tokyo, Osaka
+ USA: New York, Los Angeles
Sample size allocation + UK: London, Manchester
P + Australia : Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane
+ China : Shanghai, Beijing
+ Finland : Uusimaa, Pirkanmaa, Varsinais-Suomi

* For Japan, a national survey was additionally collected (Number collected : total 11,750ss (250ss for each prefecture, 25ss of each gender age
group (20s-60s) were collected in each of the 47 prefectures)

* For Tottori, Shimane, and Saga, the deficit number of the age group of 20-29 male was complemented by 30-39 male.

. Japan : Screeing questions : 3 questions; Main survey : 49 questions
No. of questions Other 5 Countries : Screening questions : 2 questions; Main survey : 47 questions

J&J MedTech
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Notation in this report

Key terms in the report

In this report, the following terms in the text and graphs are used with the following meanings.

Terms Descriptions

SA A single answer question

MA A multi-answer question

Health checkups Health checkups, including complete medical checkups

Composition ratio (%) in the report

In this report, composition ratios (%) are rounded to the second decimal place. The total value may not add up to 100%.

Orders and Q numbers in the report

The numbers displayed at the beginning of questions on each page of this report indicate the question numbers in the questionnaire of
"Health Literacy International Survey in the 100-Year Life Era x Digital Society,” and differ from the order in which they appear in this
report.

J&J MedTech © Johnson & Johnson K.K. 2024
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Information collection and decision making

® Self-assessment of health literacy

® (Collection of information on medical care
»  Collection of information on disease symptoms

. Collection of information on methods of treatment of diseases

® Judgment of information on medical care
* Judgment of information on disease symptoms

* Judgment of information on methods of treatment of diseases
® Criteria for judging health and medical care information

® Challenges experienced regarding medical care information

J&J MedTech ©Johnson & Johnson K.K. 2024



[ ] . . .
Self-assessment of health literacy e o s o o

evaluate, and use health information) ?
(SA Question target : All)

* In self-assessment of health literacy (knowledge, motivation, and ability to obtain, understand, evaluate, and use health information), Japan scored an average of

5.4 out of 10, the lowest score among the six countries.
» The average scores for the five countries other than Japan were in the sevens. The highest was China with 7.8. The United States had the highest percentage of

people choosing 10 points.

J&J MedTech
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Self-assessment of health literacy

Q1: On a10 point scale, how would you rate your own health literacy
(knowledge, motivation, and ability to obtain, understand,
evaluate, and use health information) ?

(SA Question target : All)

* Looking at the distribution of health literacy self-assessment scores by country, Japan had the highest number of people who answered "5 points" at 28.6%.
* In China and the United States, where the average scores were high, the percentage of people who answered "8 points“ were highest at 38.0% in China and

25.6% in the United States.

0 1
points point
n=

Japan (500) | 2.8 1.4|
USA (500) | 1.6 0.2

UK (500) | 0.8 0.6
Australia (500) | 0.6 O.2|
China (500) 0.2 0.0
Finland (500) 0.4 0.2

J&J MedTech

Self-assessment of health literacy
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0.8]
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7
points

(%)
10 point
points points points  average
122  10.4] 4.2 2.8 5.40
16.4J] 256 168 188 7.64
21.0 26.00 176 104 7.35
2381 264 12.0] 7.0 7.10
18.600 38.00 24.6] 5.8 7.83
216 3280 13.2] 5.8 7.19
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Collection of information on health Ve T
and medical care, and its sources |

Collection of information on medical care
+ Japan had the lowest percentage of people who answered that they “are able to collect information on symptoms of diseases” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort
of.”) at 76.4%.
* In the five countries other than Japan, the percentage of people who answered that they “are able to collect information on ymptoms of diseases” ” (total of
“Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”) was around 90%, with Finland having the highest percentage (93.8%), followed by the United States (92.6%).

Self-assessment of the ability to collect information on disease symptoms " W , "
Yes, I am No, I'm not

= Yes, I am. m [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)

Japan  (s00) 18.8 1.8 76.4 48
1.2

USA  (500) 5.4 o 92.6 2.0
1.6

UK (500 5.8 Hlos 91.8 2.4
2.0

Australia (500 g6 [l 88.0 3.4
0.6

China (s00) 88 o4 o0 1.0
1.2
Finland (500) 3812 93.8 2.4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Collection of information on health e
and medical care, and its sources

Collection of information on medical care

* Japan also had the lowest percentage of people who answered that they "are able to find information on methods of treatment of diseases” (total of “Yes, |
am.” + “| am sort of.”), at 69.0%.

» In the five countries other than Japan, the percentage of people who answered that they "are able to find information on methods of treatment of diseases”
(total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”) was in the 80-90% range, with the United States having the highest percentage (90.0%), followed by Finland (89.4%).

Self-assessment of the ability to collect information on methods of treatment of diseases yes 1am" "No, I'm not"

= Yes, I am. m [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)

Japan  (s00) 24.4 4.0 PKS 69.0 6.6
1.8

USA  (500) 70 li2 20.0 3.0
1.2

UK (500) 94 los 88.6 2.0

Australia (500 13.2 1.6 81.8 5.0
2.2

China (s00) 112 WMo+ g6 2.6

Finland (500) 66 BE 12 g, 4.0

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Judgment of information
° (SA Question target : All)
on health and medical care

Judgment of information on medical care
* Japan had the lowest percentage of people who answered that they “are able to judge whether the information you find on symptoms of diseases are correct”
(total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), at 57.2%.
* In the five countries other than Japan, the percentage of people who answered that they "“are able to judge whether the information you find on symptoms of
diseases are correct” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”) was in the range of 70% to 80%, with Finland having the highest percentage (84.0%), followed by the

mee

H (o) . . .
United States (83.8%). Judgment of information on disease symptoms
"Yes, Iam" "No, I'm not"
= Yes, I am. = [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+

| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)
Japan (500) 15.8 41.4 34.0 3.4 57.2 8.8
USA (500) 52.8 31.0 11.8 1.2 83.8 4.4

UK (500) 39.6 15.8 0.4 80.4 3.8
Australia (500) 33.2 42.8 17.6 2.2 26.0 6.4

2.0
China (500 46.8 160 Wos g4 26

2.2
Finland (500) 28.8 55.2 128 W 1o 84.0 3.2

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Judgment of information e e o o™
° (SA Question target : All)
on health and medical care

Judgment of information on medical care

* Japan also had the lowest percentage of people who answered that they “are able to judge whether the information you find on methods of treatments of diseases
are correct” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), at 54.0%.

* In the five countries other than Japan, the percentage of people who answered that they “are able to judge whether the information you find on methods of treatments
of diseases are correct” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”) was in the high 70% to low 80% range, with the United States having the highest percentage (83.8%),
followed by Finland (81.0%).

Judgement of information on methods of treatments of diseases "es, Iam" "No, I'm not"

= Yes, I am. = ] am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)
Japan (500) 14.8 39.2 37.2 | 5.6 B 54.0 8.8
USA (500) 50.8 33.0 12.2 0.8 83.8 4.0

UK (500) 39.4 158 [EBlos  s04 3.8
Australia (500) 418 19.6 4.8 PR 73.0 7.4

2.4
China (500) 32.6 47.2 17.6 Mo 79.8 2.6

Finland (500 54.2 14.4 12 g0 4.6

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
J&J MedTech ©Johnson & Johnson K.K. 2024 1



Criteria for judging health and " o
medical care information

* In Japan, the UK, Australia and China, the top three criteria for determining whether the health or medical information are reliable are "The information is
communicated by healthcare professionals such as doctors®, "The information is communicated by medical institutions such as hospitals“, and "The
information is communicated by the government or public institutions of my country.” In the US and Finland, the third most common answer was "Scientific
rationale (evidence) supporting the information is provided.”

Criteria for judging health and medical information to be correct
(%)
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Japan (500) I c2.c I 54818 31.4 1 15.0] 6.6 18.0 10 31.01 13.0 11.6 0 17.8] 5.4 11.8] 5.6
usAa 500) I 750 53l 33210 21.01} 150l 358l 4001 18.6 14.20 18.8] 9.0 11.0] 3.0
uk (s00) I 78.c I 63 0.4 21.21 8.2 284 35008 14.8 1200 16.2 | 4.8 11.8] 1.6
Australia (500) I 72.c I 04 4268 19.6] 7.6 262 36.41 15.0l 9.0 13.6 5.2 10.8| 1.8
china (500) [ 540 sc.0f 5048 26.4 2068 4620 30.8 0 23.6 0 30.2 0 20.0 30.2 0 21.2 ] 1.2
Finland (500) [NS2.2 I 700 4348 29.8| 3.410 2.6 5568 18.2 2.4 16.8] 3.6 10.6 | 4.2
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Challenges experienced regarding
health and medical care information

Medical care information

Japan, but was 31.0% in Japan.

Japan
USA

UK
Australia
China

Finland
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Q12-2: What challenges, if any, do you experience when
looking for information about health and medical
information? Please select all that apply from the
following for both topics.

‘Medical information’ = information on disease
prevention, early detection, disease treatment, post-
treatment care, and medical consultations.

(MA Question target : All)

* Inall countries, the most common problem with medical information was "It is difficult to judge whether the information is correct due to there being
various opinions" (about 40-50%).
* The percentage of people who answered "l don't know how to judge whether the information is right or wrong" was about 10-20% in countries other than

Challenges experienced regarding medical information

31.0 0
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Actions

® Actions taken when feeling unwell
® Reasons for seeking medical care when feeling unwell
® Seeking appropriate medical attention and communicating symptoms
»  Seeking appropriate medical attention
Communication of symptoms
® Appropriate action to first signs of major diseases and other situations
® Auvailability of quick medical assistance
® Pain and suffering
*  Thoughts and attitudes of dealing with pain and suffering
*  Dealing with chronic pain and suffering
* Reasons for enduring pain and suffering
® Disease prevention and health maintenance
«  Thoughts and actions for disease prevention and health maintenance
» Reasons for not taking action to prevent disease or maintain health

® Changes in attitudes and behaviors toward seeking medical care before and after the COVID-19 pandemic

J&J MedTech ©Johnson & Johnson K.K. 2024



Actions taken when feeling unwell T g o Ted s for

(MA Question target : All)

*  When feeling unwell, the top answer in Japan and Finland is “See how it goes." In Australia and China, the top answer is "Go to hospitals or clinics," while in the UK, the
top answer is "Look for information on the Internet." In the US, "Go to hospitals or clinics" and "Look for information on the Internet" are tied for top answer.
* In Japan, the percentage of people who answered "Go to hospitals or clinics" was 37.0%, the lowest compared to the other five countries.

Actions taken when feeling unwell

(%)
wn (el )] o o o v 2 O (@)
: = 28 .8 go8 kS ;
2 3 = S o g 5 %9 Lo
—. [0} 2 = - o v _ e~
= S, @ 3 3 3 w o 3 o s
S & 3 g 8 S S 5 =
® 3 &3 & 3 3 5 7
: 9 T2 T2 2 3
3 3 =) D
n=
Japan (500) [ 3.0 37.0l 8 5848 14.8 7210 25.6 | 2.4
usa s00) N 412 50 o0 18.2 R 122K 32.2 6.0
Uk so0) I  so.0o 484 5340 10.2 7.4 0 32.4] 2.6
Australia (500) [ 20 5.0 49.28 10.2 5.6 1 24.6| 3.2
China (500) I s22 N 740 s740 4848 20.2 42.4 0.0
Finland (500) [N 74.3 410  55.4])0 5.8 7.6 IR 33.8| 2.4
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) [ ] . . . . "
Reasons for seeking medical care e s o e s s iy i
you answer "Go to hospitals or clinics."?

W h e n fe e I i n g u n W e I I C"nic(l\\lllv,:e(gLiiigoar:;irr?;zlzl)Persons who go to a hospital or

* Among those who answered that they would "Go to hospitals or clinics" when feeling unwell, the most common reason given in Japan was "Because | think a
doctor (specialist) should decide what to do rather than me deciding by myself" at 71.4%, the highest among the six countries.

Reasons for answering "go to a hospital or clinic" when feeling unwell

(Based on persons who go to a hospital or clinic when they feel unwell)
(%)
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Japan (185) [ 714 58.4 13.0] 3.8 14.6 0.5
UsA 280) I 613 508 24.3 | 16.4 IR 32.1] 2.1
UK (242) I 4.0 0.0 13.6 12.0 I8 34.3 0.4
Australia (275) [ 58O 0.5 8 13.1 8.7 31.3] 1.1
China (370) [ 519 66.5 100 28.4 24.6 I 35.1 0.0
Finland (205) [ 57.c [ 71.7 8 14.1 § o.s I 45,9 | 1.5

J&J MedTech ®dJohnson & Johnson K.K. 2024 17



° ° ° ° Q18-1: When you feel unwell, are you able to seek the
Seeking appropriate medical attention e oo o
° ° appropriate/meo!ical.attt.anti.on' =To consult an
and communicating symptoms Separement o sh soproprioe ring sccording
the symptoms or discomfort.

H H 1 H Seeking appropriate medical attention
Seeking appropriate medical attention e oo taraet Al

* Inresponse to the question, "When you feel unwell, are you able to seek the appropriate medical attention and communicate your symptoms precisely? " the
percentage of people who answered "Yes, | am” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), was around 90% in all five countries other than Japan, while in Japan it
was only 67.2%.

Can you "seek appropriate medical attention"” when you feel symptoms or unwellness?
"Yes, Iam" "No, I'm not"

=Yes, I am. = [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I‘m mostly not. -+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)
Japan (500) 28.4 38.8 26.4 1.4 67.2 6.4

2.4
USA (500) s4a Wos o4 3.2
UK (500) I 5. B §7.0 6.4

1.2
Australia. (500) 78 10 9.0 2.2
0.6

China (s00) 58 [o2 o34 0.8
Finland (500) 6.0 06 g56 8.4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
Seeking appropriate medical attention o= e e e,
° ° your.symptom§ pr'ecisely? *'To seek the appropriate
and communicating symptoms ool et o oot Soparman st h

appropriate timing according to the symptoms or

Communication of symptoms to the doctor or specialist A
recise communication of symptoms when
*  When feeling unwell or unwell, the percentage of people who answered that they " “are able to precisely consulting the doctor or specialist
communicate your symptoms" when consulting the doctor or specialist " (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), (SA Question target : All)

was around 90% in all five countries other than Japan, while in Japan it was 74.8%.
Can you “precisely communicate your symptoms" when consulting the doctor or specialist?

"Yes, I am" "No, I'm not"
®Yes, I am. m [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, | am. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)

Japan  (s00) 20.4 4.2 [lUf8 74.8 48
1.2

USA (s00) 72 Jos 20.8 2.0

UK (500) o0  EBi: 86.6 4.4

Australia (500 78 BE02 g 3.0
1.8

China (s00) o6 Mo 88.4 2.0

Finland (500) 5.0 KMo 6 88.0 7.0

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Appropriate action to
first signs of major diseases and
other situations

» For the percentage of people who answered that they could take appropriate action to the first signs of major diseases -- cancer, cardiovascular disease, and
stroke -- Japan ranked last among the six countries for each disease.

Finland was first in each situation.

Japan
USA

UK
Australia
China

Finland

J&J MedTech

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

*J|9SJNOA J2oued
Bbuiaey jo swojdwAs

Q19 : Are you able to take appropriate action to the following
signs of disease or in the following situations?
From the following, please select all the signs of
disease or situations that you are able to take

(MA Question target : All)

Signs/situations you are able to take the appropriate action to
(%)
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«Q Q g ~ ™ O
16.8 [ 19.4 13.2 [ 43.8 11.4 11.6 | 48.0
32.4 1R 36.0 N 31.6 R <32 38.6 [ 14.6 |} 13.6
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A : I b . I : t f . k d . I Q22 : Do you have a medical institution (including healthcare
V a I a I I y O q u I C m e I C a professionals) to which you can consult immediately if
you feel unwell or discomfort?

a S S i S t a n C e Please select one answer that applies from the
following.

(SA Question target : All)
* The percentage of people who answered that there is a medical institution (including healthcare professionals) which can be consulted immediately if they feel

unwell or discomfort is 53.8% in Japan, the lowest among the six countries.
* The highest was the United States (88.0%), followed by China (84.4%), Finland (78.0%), the UK (77.8%) and Australia (73.4%).

Existance of medical institutions (including healthcare professionals)
which can be consulted immediately

= Yes. = NoO.
n=

Japan (500) 53.8 46.2

USA (500) 88.0 12.0

UK (500) 77.8 22.2

Australia (500) /3.4 26.6
China (500) 84.4 15.6
Finland (500) /8.0 22.0
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

J&J MedTech ®dJohnson & Johnson K.K. 2024 21



1 T Q20 : Please select an answer that applies to you for the
P a I n a n d S u ffe rl n g %ollowing questions.

. o . R R (Each SA Question target : All)
Thoughts and attitudes of dealing with pain and suffering

* In China, 71.4% and Finland, 30.0% answered that " When | feel chronic pain or distress in my daily life, | seek medical attention immediately." In the other four
countries, including Japan, it is roughly half (40% to 50% range).

» Infive countries, including Japan (50.6%), more than half of people answered that " When | feel chronic pain and distress in my daily life, | endure it as much as
possible.”

* In Japan, China and Finland, more than 70% of people answered that " | feel that, to some extent, the pain and distress of treatment cannot be helped.”

Thoughts and response to chronic pain and suffering

~

%)
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—~ 3 <ﬁ' FDrQ_ﬁ. :ao: 3=c_|§°= D > _03 r:DTB ,—.-(D(:’D'B
o5 3 a g o o< ® =3 a<® =3 5a® S o a2 33— ® 5
3 c 0P el = 33 5= afk - 5 3 ~ 3 D23
o 6 = 9 < 9 = 0 35 = A = =3 c o
9 o< 3 g::; o L o L o 33%
> & — — = "3
n=
Japan (500) [l 20.2 [N 42.2 [N 45.c [  50.c 42.0 N 742 N s3.3 N oo.0 I s3.0
usa (500) [ 304 3B 0 ;o0 sl 43.0 N 0.0 N s> B s s
Uk (500) M 16.2 [  s50.4 N 46.8 N 4.4 N 42.8 N 44.0 [N 83.4 N 00.6 N 89.0
Australia (500) [l 206 474 ool scol so.0 44.c N 734 N 333 N 32.6
China (500) [l 17.6 30.8 Y 7140 25.6 N 71.8 N 70.0 N 77.8 N 84.6 N 80.2
Finland (500) [ 3.l S0l 300 N 4.2 322N 710 N 73.c N 3o.c N o1 .2

* Score is a list of "Yes" answers
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P . d ff . Q20-1: Please select an answer that applies to you for the
a I n a n S u e rl n g following questions.l am currently experiencing
chronic pain and distress, but | am enduring it.

Dealing with chronic pain and suffering (Each SA Question target : All)
» Looking only at those who "people currently experiencing chronic pain or suffering," the percentage of those who are “currently experiencing chronic pain or

suffering but enduring it" was 32.3% in Japan. Approximately one in three people who are experiencing pain or suffering are enduring it. Among the six countries,
Finland had the highest percentage of people who are enduring it, at 55.9%.

Currently experiencing chronic pain or suffering but enduring it
(Based on people currently experiencing chronic pain or suffering)

= Yes. = No.

Japan (313) 32.3 67.7
USA (395) 38.5 61.5

UK (351) 23.1 76.9
Australia (377) 27.3 72.7

China (308) 28.6 71.4

Finland (320) 55.9 44.1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
*Scores are based on the tally for those "currently experiencing chronic pain or suffering."
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1 1 Q21-1: If you selected " Yes" for items " | am currently
P a I n a n d S u ffe rl n g . experiencing chronic pain and distress, but | am

enduring it." in the previous question, why do you

Reasons for enduring pain and suffering endure it?
(MA Question target : people who endure chronic
« The top three reasons given for enduring chronic pain and suffering in Japan, the United States, the United pain and suffering)

Kingdom, Australia, and China were "Because the pain or distress is tolerable,"” "Because although | feel pain or
distress, it doesn't interfere with my daily life," and "Because it is troublesome to seek medical attention."

Reason for answering "l am currently experiencing chronic pain and suffering, but | am enduring it"
(Based on people enduring chronic pain and suffering)
(%)
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Japan (101) [ 604 43858 26.7 18 21.8] 8.9} 11.9] 790 13.9 8 27.71 7.9
usa (152) IR 493 1R 32910 30.9 11 25.0 0 18.4 |} 21.711 9.9 10.5} 10.5] 7.9
uk 81) T 42.08 30.9 8 28.4 18 3098 16.0 0 18.5 7.4 9.9 11.1 0 16.0

Australia (103) [l 350  30.1 29.1 8 32.008 13.6 12.6 12.6 9.7 18.4 13.6

china (88) N s50.1 N ss. 0 3640 1598 14.8 [ 29.5 10.2 10.28 10.2 0.0

Finland (179) [l 385 346 324 486l 9.5 3.9 6.7 | 3.4 10 20.7 0 15.6
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Disease prevention G e e e e o
and health maintenance

Thoughts and actions for disease prevention and health maintenance

Of the eight items asked about disease prevention and health maintenance, Japan had the lowest scores among the six countries in seven items (except "l think
taking regular health checkups are necessary in order to live my best life possible"), revealing that awareness of disease prevention and health maintenance is
generally low.

In particular, less than half (48.6%) of people in Japan answered "There are things | do to prevent diseases and maintain my health” (totalof "applicable" and
"somewhat applicable”), the lowest among the six countries. Regarding the significance of disease prevention and early detection, the percentage of people who
answered " | think that early detection of diseases is beneficial not only for myself, but also for the society as a whole" was over 80% in all countries other than Japan,
but in Japan it was only 62.8%, and the percentage of people who thought " | think that utilizing data from medical consultations and screenings is beneficial not only
for myself but also for the society as a whole" was also low (60.6%), the lowest among the six countries.

Disease prevention and health maintenance

(%)
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g 2 Z o~ 5 m
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n=

Japan (500) N 57.4 IR 48.6 I 24 754 52 o2 23 0.6
usa Goo) N - . B 0B - B 7B -0 o 5.0

uk (500) [N o2.c N ssocl  Soc N 7 730N 78.c N soc.c N s1.4
Australia (500) NI 842 14 o3 o+ 74+ -2 ++B 77.0
china (500) [ co0.0 N ss.6 I 0.6 N ss.4 N s4.cl 73.c N s2.2m 822
Finland (500) I 762 79.c 4s.c I s2.c D A o1 7.2 s4.4

* Score is the total of "applicable" and "somewhat applicable".
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D i S e a S e p r e V e n ti O n Q27 : Please answer this question if you answered “Not very

applicable” or “Not applicable” for item “There are things

® . . . 9 e
and health maintenance | do'to prevent disssses and maintein my heath- i the
answer.

Reasons for not taking action to prevent disease or maintain health (MA Question target : those who do not do anything to

prevent diseases and maintain health)

+ Thereasons for not taking action to prevent illness or maintain health vary by country, but in Japan, "Because it is costly and | feel that it is a financial burden™ and "
Because | don't know what to do" are tied for the top reason. In the United States and Finland, the top reason is also economic, with "Because it is costly and | feel
that it is a financial burden." In the UK and Australia, the top reason is "Because | can easily seek medical attention whenever | feel unwell." In China, the top reasonis"
Because | don't have time."

Reasons for not taking action to prevent disease or maintain health

(Based on those who do not do anything to prevent diseases and maintain health)
(%)

&g ¢ Stoz? 2zxzgle e 3 =< ¢ 22 g
3839 "238% T252g94 59 vz g : 9 :
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5; 0} o ~+ (CR ~ S 0} -~
n:

Japan (124) [ 28.211 8.1 16.910 19.4 1 39.5 0 39.5§ 8.9
usa *13) IR 23.111 7.7 1R 30.8 1 15.4 1R 46.2 IR 23.111 7.7
Uk *22) 8 18.21 9.1 8 2738 22.71 9.1 1 36.4 4.5

Australia (35) [ 14.3 8 14.3 10 37.1 14.3 10 34.3 10 20.0]| 2.9

China *(26) J 7.7 s3.80 230N s7.70m 46.2 0 26.9 0.0

Finland (44) [l 18.2 118 22.7 1R 34.1] 4.5 1 38.6 [ 18.2 18 27.3

* Figures less than n=30 are for reference only
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Changes in attitUdeS and behaViorS toward Q29 : Have your attitude and behavior toward seeking medical

attention changed since the COVID-19 pandemic?

seeking medical care before and after the (A Question aret: A
COVID-19 pandemic

* Regarding changes in attitudes and behavior toward seeking medical care before and after the COVID-19 pandemic, the most common answer in Japan was "My
attitude and behavior have not changed since the COVID-19 pandemic" (50.0%), the second highest percentage after Finland (59.0%) (all five countries other
than China had "No change® as the top answer).

* Meanwhile, in China, the top answer was "l have started or enhanced my own health management as | have become more aware of my health," and the percentage of
respondents who answered was higher than other countries in many items except for "My attitude and behavior have not changed since the COVID-19 pandemic."

Changes in attitudes and behavior towards seeking medical care after the COVID-19 pandemic )
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538% "2 RS 555-82 3gy3%e 33389 3z2 SSazs B33°
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» < 8 ~ =< © 35 7% T o '
n=
Japan (500) [ 15.00 13.4 7.0 9.8 12.6 |} 18.0§ 9.8 4.8 D 50.0
usa (s00) R 36.0 |} 15.6 |} 19.21R 17.0 1R 18.6 IR 23.21IR 21.0§ 9.411R 30.0
uk (s00) 25.4 1 16.0 8 13.0 8 13.4 8 14.4 16.8 0 15.0f 6.2 I 38.6
Australia (500) [l 23.4 18 17.6 0 14.8 1 11.6 | 16.2 [ 16.6 12.6] 5.2 39.2
China (500) [ 37.6 8 11.0 42.2 8 20.6 I 27.4 00 613 48.0 7.0 6.8
Finland (500) [} 11.0} 9.0 6.4 10.8 9.2 12.6 11.2] 22  s0.0
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Digital Utilization

® Use of digital tools in health management

® Reasons for using digital tools

® Thoughts on digitalization and data utilization in medical care

® Expectation toward digitalization in medical care

J&dJ MedTech
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[ ] [ ] [ ] . . e P
Use of digital tools in health R A
(SA Question target : All)
management

+ The percentage of people who use digital tools to monitor their health (always + occasionally) is 39.2% in Japan, the lowest among the six countries.
The percentage of people who use digital tools is high in China (81.0%), followed by the United States (67.0%), the UK (65.0%), and Australia and Finland
(both 52.6%).

"I don't
Utilization of digital tools to monitor health status "I use use
_ . . them" them"
m [ use them always. m [ use them occasionally. I want to use them but haven't yet. = [ don't use them. total total
n= (I use them always. (I want to use them

+ luse them but haven‘t yet. +

Australia

o8 [HER
o2 | si0 100

China (500)

| 8.0

Finland (500) 52.6 47.4
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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R f M d M . I I Q37 : Please answer this question if you answered "l use
e a S O n S O r u S I n g I g I t a to O S them always" or "l use them occasionally” for the
previous question.
Please answer why you use them.
(MA Question target : Users of health-related digital
tools)
+ The top reason for using digital tools to monitor health in Japan, the US, the UK and China was " Because they make it easy to understand my
daily health." In Australia, the top reason was " Because they make it easy to record multiple statistics about my body," while in Finland, the top

reason was " Because they enable me to accumulate data.”

Reason for using digital tools
(Based on users of health-related digital tools)
(%)
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3 E b33 5 °
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n=
Japan (196) I 0.2 22.4 18 43.9 N 4590 14.811 8.2l 11.71 5.6
usa G35 I -1 47.2 R 442 R 40.3 10 179 HR 29.310 19.7] 1.8
uk «275) I 8.5 47.c 1 35.6 D 36.7 8 15.3 8 21.8 0 14.9] 2.9
Australia (263) [N 49.0 50.2 35.7 8 3540 16.3 [0 2028 14.4] 3.0
china (405) I 625 0.2 36.8 N 48.4 10 23.2 s 53.1 24.2 0.0
Finland (263) [N 47.1 1N 49.0 s 6460 10.3 9.9 10.6] 4.2
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—I— h O u g h tS O n d i g it a I iz a ti O n a n d Q38-3 : What do you think about digitalization and data

utilization in daily life and medical care? (Assuming
privacy is protected.)

data utilization in daily life and e I—

diagnoses, treatments, etc.)>

m e d i C a I C a r e (MA Question target : All)

Digitalization and data utilization in medical care

* Regarding "digitalization and digital utilization in medical care (examination, diagnosis, treatment, etc.)," the percentage of people who answered that "It will be
good if digitalization and data utilization progress" was 42.0% in Japan, while in Finland (56.4%) and China (563.4%) it was over 50%. The other three countries

were in the 30% range (US: 32.6%, UK: 35.6%, Australia: 33.8%).

Thoughts on digitalization and data utilization in medical care
(%)
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Japan (500) [ 25.8 N 42.08 18.4 0 12.6 [l 29.4
usa (s00) R 33.2 R 32.6 I 25.0 25.4 1 9.8
Uk (so00) Il 21.0 10 35.6 25.6 [ 19.8 18.0

Australia (500) i 19.8 0 33.8 8 24.4 18 21.010 17.2

China (500) [ 342 s3.4008 44.6 30.0/ 1.2

Finland (500) [l 266 56418 23.8 80 16.00 11.8
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: T~ : : . Q40 : What do you think the spread of digitalization in medical
E X p e Ct a t I O n t O W a r d d I g I t a I I Z a t I O n I n c.:are (examinations, diagnoses, treatments, etc.) will
bring about?

medlcal care i eesion target Al

When asked what they expect from the spread of "digitalization in medical care (examinations, diagnosis, treatment, etc.)," the top three answers in Japan, the
United States, and China were "It will enable early detection and early treatment of diseases," "It will help people manage their own health," and "It will lead
to more appropriate treatments" (in China, "It will help people manage their own health" was the top answer). In the UK and Australia, the top three answers were
"It will enable early detection and early treatment of diseases," "It will lead to more appropriate treatments," and " It will lead to more precise treatment." In
Australia, " It will lead to more precise treatment" came in second. In Finland, after "Early detection and treatment" and “More precise treatment," "It will make it
easier to communicate information to healthcare professionals" came in third.

What can be expected from the spread of digitalization and data use in medical care
(%)
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Japan (500) [l 440 382 210 3280 180 412 276 24.0] 6.6 1820 144 136l 10.8
usAa (500) I 520 462 320 460 356 462 406 3600 226 2240 186 19.0] 6.0
UK (500) [ 53.2 0 46.0 296 452 3448 444 294 3400 1900 2528 17.2@ 21.2) 8.0

Australia (500) [l 47.0 440 250 454 276 420 304 3460 164 2420 1700 20.0] 5.8

china (500) [ 48.0 M 44.4 3480 3920 288 5280 3520 4820 2480 2520 150 12.6 0.0
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Communication

® Dialogue with health care professionals during medical visits
® Attitudes and actions when communicating with doctors during medical visits
® Proactive involvement
* Intention for proactive involvement
+  Self-assessment of proactive involvement
*  Benefits of proactive involvement
® \What it takes to be proactively involvedOpinions on what you need
* Intention to acquire information and knowledge

* Acquisition reality of information and knowledge

J&dJ MedTech
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1 ' Q30: A bl ith* health fessional
Dialogue with health care Pl

attention?

explanations, ask them questions, and tell them what you

p I Ofe S S | O n a I S d U rl N g m e d [ C a I V | S |t S “Converse with = Get deeper understanding of their (HCPs)

The percentage of people who answered that they “Are you able to converse with healthcare professionals

think.
(SA Question target : All)

(doctors, nurses, pharmacist, etc.) when you seek medical attention” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), was
less than 40% (38.2%) in Japan, the lowest among the six countries. In all of the other five countries, the figure
was over 50%, and in the United States, 70.8% answered that they “are able."

Japan

USA

UK

Australia

China

Finland

J&J MedTech

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

(500)

Ability to converse with health care professionals when seeking medical attention " W T "
Yes, I am No, I'm not

= Yes, I am. = [ am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
(Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)

17.2 3.8 BRY 77.2 5.6
1.0

54 Jos 032 1.4

86 Mlos g2 3.2
2.0

o6 WMo g4 3.0
0.2

56102 g4 0.4
7.0 ERJ1.0 88.4 4.6

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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: : Q31: Pl lect wh i h icating with
Attitudes and actions when Necso selsot what spples toyou when commuricatng i
that apply from the following.

communicating with doctors e s sty i
during medical ViSitS (MA Question target : All)

* Inboth Japan and China, less than half of people answered that "Before going to see the doctor, | decide what | want to talk to or ask them about" (Japan:
47.2%, China: 41.2%).

« Japan had the lowest response rate of 32.8% for "l can talk to doctors without being nervous" among the six countries.

» The percentage of people who answered that "l can communicate my thoughts about treatments in light of QOL (quality of life) of my daily life during and after
treatment"” was 10.2% in Japan, the lowest of the six countries.

» Japan also ranked last among the six countries at 4.2% for "l discuss my feelings and values during the consultation."

Communication with doctors when visiting medical facilities %)
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[ ] [ ] [ ] . . . .
Proactive involvement In Q32:D0 you want to be prozctivelyinvolved i the teatrment

involved means being involved in decisions regarding

t red t Men t d eC i S i ons treatment, after sharing your values and wishes with the

healthcare professionals and getting a better understanding
of the medical information provided by them.

Intention for proactive involvement (SA Question target : All

When asked whether they want to be proactively involved in the treatment decisions, the percentage of people who answered "l want to be
proactively involved” (total of “l agree.” + “| somewhat agree.”) was 68.8% in Japan, the lowest among the six countries. In the United States, the
United Kingdom, and China, over 90% answered "l want to be proactively involved."

Willingness to be proactively involved in treatment decisions "No, I
"Yes, I don't
think so"  think so"
= ] agree. = [ somewhat agree. Cannot say either way. = ] somewhat disagree. I disagree. total total
n= (I agree. + | (I somewhat disagree.+
somewhat agree.) | disagree.)
Japan (500) 33.8 35.0 26.8 3.0f I 68.8 4.4

1.6

USA (500) 50 Bos 930 2.0
1.0

UK (500 76 1o o04 2.0
2.2

Australia (500) 122 los  as 3.0
1.0

China (s00) 46 o o35 1.6

Finland (500) 36.0 40.8 20.0 X o.6 76.8 3.2

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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[ ] [ ] [ ] . . . .
Proactive involvement In oo e st orest g s
involved means being involved in decisions regarding

t red t Men t d eC i S i ons treatment, after sharing your values and wishes with the

healthcare professionals and getting a better understanding
of the medical information provided by them.

Self-assessment of proactive involvement (SA Question target : Al

*  When asked whether they are able to be proactively involved in treatment decisions , the percentage of people who answered "l am able to be proactively
involved” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), was 65.8% in Japan, the lowest among the six countries. In the United States, China, the United Kingdom, and
Australia, the percentage of people who answered "l am able to be proactively involved” (total of “Yes, | am.” + “| am sort of.”), was over 80%.

Ability to take a proactive role in treatment decisions

"Yes, I am" "No, I'm not"
= Yes, I am. = I am sort of. Cannot say either way. = No, I'm mostly not. No, I'm not. total total
n= (Yes, lam. + (No, I'm mostly not.+
| am sort of.) No, I'm not.)
Japan (500) 27.6 38.2 28.8 4.0 [FI 65.8 5.4

1.4
USA  (500) 78 |12 89.6 2.6
UK (500) 140 Hos 82.8 3.2
Australia (500) 52 EBlos 81.0 3.8

1.6

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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[ ] [ ] [ ] . . . . .
Proactive involvement in @34: What do you ik are the banefls of beng proscthely
° . injUI:eFI? Being proactively involved mean§ being involved in
treatment decisions decfonsrogarding roatment aftrshringyourvaluesand

understanding of the medical information provided by them.

Benefits of proactive involvement (MA Question target : All
«  When asked about the benefits of being proactively involved in treatment decisions, Japan recorded the lowest results among the six countries in all categories.
* “l canunderstand the diseases and treatments better," " | can feel more satisfied about the treatments and course of recovery," and "l can approach treatment

with a positive attitude" were all given by roughly 50% in Japan, but "l can feel satisfied with my post-treatment life" and "l can have a fulfilling life while
recovering" were both below 20%, roughly 10 points behind the other five countries.

Benefits of being proactively involved in treatment decisions
(%)
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Australia (500) I 62 o s3.6 35.0 8 26.0 8 27.2 B 24.0| 1.8
china (s00) N  s0.2 [ s8N .o s44PM 36.4 I 38.4 0 25.2 0.0
Finland (500) [ S3.0 .0l 5138 37.4 8 27.08 29.28 26.0| 4.0
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M M M Q35 : What do you think is necessary in order to be proactively
Wh at It ta keS tO be p rO a Ctlve Iy I nVO IVed involved in the treatment decisions when you get sick or
injured? Being proactively involved means being involved in
*  When asked what you think is necessary in order to be proactively involved in treatment decisions, Japan had decisions regarding treatment, after sharing your values and
the lowest results among the six countries in most categories. wishes with the healthcare professionals and getting a better
« In Japan, the top three answers were "The ability to find information about things such as symptoms and understanding of the medical information provided by them.
methods of treatment for my disease/injury" (47.8%), "Having a primary care doctor" (41.2%), and "The ability (MA Question target : All
to judge whether | have found correct information about things such as symptoms and methods of treatment
for my disease/injury" (40.6%).

What it takes to be able to be proactively involved in treatment decisions
(%)
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AchiSition Of information and knOWIGdge to Q44 : Do you want to acquire new information and knowledge, in

order to proactively (intentionally) make appropriate health

proactlvgly make appropriate health and medical ond medica are choloes
care choices

Intention to acquire information and knowledge

*  When asked "Do you want to acquire new information and knowledge, in order to proactively (intentionally) make appropriate health and medical care choices?”,
78.2% of Japanese people answered that they thought so (total of “l agree.” + “l somewhat agree.”). The highest percentage was in China (96.0%), followed
by the US (89.6%), and the UK and Australia (both 80.4%). Finland was lower than Japan at 73.6%.

Intention to acquire information and knowledge to proactively make appropriate health and "No, 1
medical care choices "Yes, I don't
think so" think so"
= ] agree. = | somewhat agree. Cannot say either way. = | somewhat disagree. I disagree. total total
n= (I agree. + 1 (I somewhat disagree.

2.0 somewhat agree.) + | disagree.)

Japan (500) 18.0 Ws 78.2 3.8
2.2

USA (500) 65 Miva 89.6 3.6

UK (500) i50 2o 80.4 4.6

Australia (500 138 EEs0 80.4 5.8

0.2

China (500) SERY 33.0 3.6 0.2 96.0 0.4

Finland  (500) 20.4 3.4B1C 73.6 6.0

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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AchiSition Of information and knOWIGdge to Q45 : Are you acquiring new information and knowledge, in order

to proactively (intentionally) make appropriate health and

proactively make appropriate health and medical medil care choices?

. (SA Question target : All)
care choices
Acquisition reality of information and knowledge

* In terms of acquiring new information and knowledge in order to proactively (intentionally) make appropriate health and medical care choices, 23.4% of people in
Japan answered that they had "never acquired information/knowledge about health and medical care," the highest among the six countries. Meanwhile, 45.4% of
people in Japan answered that they "I am continually acquiring new information/knowledge about health and medical care,” the lowest among the six
countries.

Acquisition reality of information and knowledge to proactively make appropriate health and medical care choices

= [ have learned in school (when I was a child), but haven't learned anything new since then.
m [ have acquired new information/knowledge about health and medical care in the past, but not in the last 3 years.
I am continually acquiring new information/knowledge about health and medical care.
n= =1 have never acquired information/knowledge about health and medical care.

Japan (500) 11.8 19.4 45.4 23.4
USA (500) 11.6 24.0 59.0
UK (500) 61.6
Australia (s00) S 28.2 52.8
China (500) 76.8
Finland (500) 61.8 m
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Q47-1: Have you or any members of your family undergone
surgery or been hospitalized in the last five years?
Please select all that apply to you and your family.

You yourself.
(MA Question target : All)

Experience of hospitalization and
surgery (personal)

Experience of hospitalization and surgery (personal)

J&J MedTech
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China (500) [ 13.4 [0 20800 540 20.2 I 31.4

Finland (500) [ 33.6 28.8 31.2 8 18.8 | 34.4
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Q47-2: Have you or any members of your family undergone
surgery or been hospitalized in the last five years?
Please select all that apply to you and your family.
Members of your family.

(MA Question target : All)

Experience of hospitalization and
surgery (family)

Experience of hospitalization and surgery (family)

(%)
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